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The trustees, who are also directors for the purposes of company law, present their report and 
the unaudited financial statements of the charity for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
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STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
 

Governing Document 
 
The  charity  is  constituted  as  a  company  limited  by  guarantee  and  is  therefore  governed  

by  a Memorandum and Articles of Association, dated 28th March 2018 and also registered with 
the Charity Commissioner on 08 May 2018. 
 

Appointment, induction & training of Trustees 
 
All members are circulated with invitations to nominate trustees prior to the AGM advising them 
of the retiring trustees and requesting nominations for the AGM.   When considering co-opting 
trustees, the Board has regard to the requirement for any specialist skills needed. 
  

New trustees undergo an orientation session to brief them on their legal obligations under charity 
and company law, the content of the Memorandum and Articles of Association, the committee 
and decision making processes, the business plan and recent financial performance of the 
charity.   During the induction session they meet key employees and other trustees. Trustees are 
encouraged to attend appropriate external training events where these will facilitate the 
undertaking of their role. 
 

Organisation 
 
The charity is organised so that the trustees meet regularly to manage its affairs. There is one 
full time executive, who manages the day to day administration of the charity and organises 
fundraising initiatives. The sessional staff are employed to run particular service sections or with 
specific administration or building responsibilities. 
 

Risk management 
 
The trustees have a risk management strategy which comprises:- 
 

● an annual review of the risks the charity may face; 
 

● The establishment of systems and procedures to mitigate those risks identified in the plan; and 
the implementation of procedures designed to minimize any potential impact on the charity 
should those risks materialize. 
 

● Especially key areas such as insurance cover in place for buildings and employer liability, legal 
services outsourced for employment contracts, trust finances are kept under regular review, 
appropriate Data Barring Services (DBS) checks. All policies are reviewed regularly and 
amended as necessary especially where children & vulnerable persons are concerned and an 
external trainer was hired to provide training to staff in relation to safety and protection of children, 
vulnerable persons and all users of the facility 
 

● The charity has put in place development consultants to eliminate risks.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
  



  WOMEN'S INCLUSIVE TEAM LTD 

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE 

TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT 
 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 

3 

 
 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES  
 

1) To promote social inclusion for the public benefit in particular but not exclusively among 
women and young people  from the Black Ethnic Minority community who are socially 
excluded on the grounds of their sex, race or ethnic origin, relieving the needs of such people 
and assisting them to integrate into society; and 

 

2) To enhance the development and education of children under statutory school age by 
encouraging parents to understand and provide for the needs of their children through 
community groups. 

 

Vision  
 

Creating a world where women are happy, safe, valued and can fulfill their full potential. 

 

Mission Statement  
 

To empower women in Tower Hamlets and neighbouring boroughs on low income or facing other 
forms of cultural or social disadvantage to become independent and access services to help them 
to develop skills and confidence and in particular those from the Somali community. 
 
 

Public Benefit  
 

We have referred to the guidance contained in the Charity Commissions general guidance on 
public benefit when reviewing our aims and objectives and in planning our future services. In 
particular the board of trustees consider how our planned services will contribute to the aims and 
objectives they have set. 
 

 

ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE 
 

This year Women’s Inclusive Team (WIT) has built a strong and trusted relationship with women 
in particular to BAME women in and around Tower Hamlets. The BAME community is often 
considered a hard to reach community that faces many challenges and barriers. Due to 
tremendous responsibilities and limited support, these women have become isolated and have 
lost self-esteem, self-confidence and can suffer isolation with little or no personal ambition or 
goals. Women’s Inclusive Team is focused on bettering the lives of these women and their 
families and helping them discover their potential.  
 
We continue to provide support to 636 women who often do not access mainstream services, 
our key focus is ensuring mainstream services are ready and able to engage with our target 
group. 
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Delivery Services - Projects 

   
● Youth project - Youth Peoples youth provision  

● Women’s Empowerment and Awareness Projects - Advice and Guidance Sessions  

● Early years Project  

● Mental Health Projects - Accredited Mental Health First Aider Training Safe-Talk Training 

Course -Mental Health Befriending service  
 

Through our collaborations and partnerships with the corporations and other community 
organisations we achieved the following: 
 

● Achievement 1- Obtained MATRIX accreditation to demonstrate our professional and person 
centered service. 
 

● Achievement 2: we have establish a childcare provision, which obtained “Good” with OFSTED 
and secured many job opportunities. 
 

● Achievement 3: We have established strong and productive partnerships, which has enabled us 
to gain support and ensure our women and their families are enriched further. Thus enabling us 
to work with our ever growing service users.   
 
 

FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 

The Statement of Financial Activities shows total income for the year of £190,717 (2019: 
£203,193) and total expenditure of £187,782 (2019: £166,089). A reserve of £45,324 (2019: 
£42,389) is carried forward of which £45,324 (2019: £42,389) is unrestricted and £nil (2019: £0) 
is restricted. 
 
 

RESERVES 
 
The present level of reserves is sufficient to support the running of the charity for 3 months. The 
reserves are needed to allow time for re-organisation in the event of a downturn of income in one 
or more areas of funding, and to provide for unforeseen, and hence unbudgeted, expenditure 
where this enables the Charity to continue to meet its objectives. 
 
 

FUTURE PLANS - STRATEGIES   
 

We will be working to achieve the following: 
  

● Plan 1: to support young Somali people who are facing challenges and barriers, to engage in 
positive activities, to prevent undesirable association and involvment.as well as ensuring they 
are motivated to reach their potential.  

 
● Plan 2: To ensure BAME women, who are often not engaging, with services that would benefit 

them and their families, by supporting stakeholders to identify and tackle those identified barriers. 
 

● To promote integration of our target group, with the wider community, to ensure mutual 
understanding and respect is created.   
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● To promote mental wellbeing is a culturally and religious sensitive method, thus ensuring BAME 
women and their families are supported early, before a crisis point.  As well as empowering 
colleagues in Mental Health service to understand the needs of our target groups.  
 

● To Create and develop projects that bridge the gaps in inequalities in Health, Education, 
Employment and Housing, Community Safety. 
 
 

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES’ RESPONSIBILITIES  
 

The trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
charitable company and of the incoming resources and application of resources, including the 
income and expenditure, of the charitable company for that period.  In preparing these financial 
statements, the trustees are required to: 
 

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP; 

 make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

 state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material 
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 
that the charity will continue in business. 
 

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable 
accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure 
that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for 
safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial 
information included on the charitable company’s website. Legislation in the United Kingdom 
governing the reparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in 
other jurisdictions. 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions 
applicable to companies subject to the small companies’ regime. 
 

Approved by the board of trustees on 16 December 2020 and signed on its behalf by:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………….. 
Sahra Abdi Mire (Trustee) 
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I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of Women’s Inclusive Team LTD for 
the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 

RESPONSIBILITIES AND BASIS OF REPORT 
 
As the charity’s trustees of the Company (and also its directors for the purposes of company law) 
you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of 
the Companies Act 2006 (‘the 2006 Act’). 
 

Having satisfied myself that the accounts of the Company are not required to be audited under 
Part 16 of the 2006 Act and are eligible for independent examination, I report in respect of my 
examination of your charity’s accounts as carried out under section 145 of the Charities Act 2011 
(‘the 2011 Act’). In carrying out my examination I have followed the Directions given by the Charity 
Commission under section 145(5) (b) of the 2011 Act. 
 

INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S STATEMENT 
 
I have completed my examination. I confirm that no matters have come to my attention in 
connection with the examination giving me cause to believe: 
 

1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Company as required by section 386 of the 
2006 Act; or 

2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or  
3. the accounts do not comply with the accounting requirements of section 396 of the 2006 Act other 

than any requirement that the accounts give a ‘true and fair view which is not a matter considered 
as part of an independent examination; or  

4. the accounts have not been prepared in accordance with the methods and principles of the 
Statement of Recommended Practice for accounting and reporting by charities applicable to 
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable 
in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102). 
 

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination 
to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the 
accounts to be reached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………… 
Aamer Shehzad FCCA ACA 
Accountability Europe Ltd 
Omnibus Workspace 
39-41 North Road 
London 
N7 9DP 
 
Date:  18 December 2020 
 

 



Womens Inclusive Team

Statement of Financial Activities (including Income and Expenditure account)

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Total Total

Funds Funds 2020 2019

Notes £ £ £ £

Income from:

Charitable activities 3 151,887  38,830    190,717   203,193 

Total income 151,887  38,830    190,717   203,193 

Expenditure on:

Charitable activities 4 148,952  38,830    187,782   166,089 

Total expenditure 148,952  38,830    187,782   166,089 

Net income for the year 5 2,935      -          2,935       37,104   

Reconciliation of funds:

Total funds brought forward at start of period 42,389    -          42,389     5,285     

Total funds carried forward at end of period 45,324    -          45,324     42,389   

The Statement of Financial Activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year. 

The attached notes form part of these financial statements.

RestrictedUnrestricted
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Womens Inclusive Team

Balance sheet Company no. 07148997

As at 31 March 2020

2020 2019

Notes £ £ £

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 7 - 1,098

Current assets

Debtors 8 21,765 734

Cash at bank and in hand 28,427 42,817

50,192 43,551

Liabilities

9 (4,868) (2,260)

Net current assets 45,324 41,291

Net assets 45,324 42,389

Funds:

Unrestricted funds 11 45,324   42,389

Restricted funds 11 -         -

Total charity funds 45,324   42,389

Approved by the trustees on 16 December 2020

and signed on their behalf by:

 Sahra Abdi Mire (Trustee)

The attached notes form part of the financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions for small companies

under Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006.

The charitable company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for

the year ended 31 March 2020.

The members have not required the charitable company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the

year ended 31 March 2020 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

Creditors: 

amounts falling due within one year
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Womens Inclusive Team

Notes to The Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31 March 2020

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

Going concern

Income

Expenditure

Fund accounting

Tangible fixed assets

Office equipment 25% straight line basis on cost

Computer equipment 25% straight line basis on cost

Items of equipment are capitalised where the purchase price exceeds £1,000. Depreciation is provided at rates

calculated to write down the cost of each asset to its estimated residual value over its expected useful life. The

depreciation rates in use are as follows:

Income from grants is recognised when the charity has entitlement to the funds, any performance conditions

attached to the grants have been met, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be

measured reliably and is not deferred. Income received in advance for the provision of specified service is

deferred until the criteria for income recognition are met.

Investment income is recognised when receivable and the amount can be measured reliably by the charity; this

is normally upon notification of the interest or dividends paid or payable by the investment fund manager.

Unrestricted funds are available to spend at the discretion of the trustees on activities that further any of the

purposes of charity. Restricted Funds are restricted income funds given to the charity for specific purposes.

They are expendable by the trustees in furtherance of particular projects within the charity objects.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities:

Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) - (Charities SORP FRS

102) and the Companies Act 2006.

The charitable company meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. Assets and liabilities are

initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise stated in the relevant accounting

policy or note.

The charitable company is exempted from preparing a cash flow statement due to the exemption available to

the charities with income less than £500,000.

The trustees consider that there are no material uncertainties about the charitable company's ability to continue

as a going concern. The trustees do not consider that there are any sources of estimation uncertainty at the

reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets

and liabilities within the next reporting period.

Donations income is recognised when the charity has entitlement to the funds, any performance conditions

attached to the income have been met, it is probable that the income will be received and that the amount can

be measured reliably.

Support costs are those functions that assist the work of the charity but do not directly undertake charitable

activities. These costs have been allocated between expenditure on charitable activities on the basis of the staff

time spent on the activity. 

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to make a payment to a third party, it is

probable that settlement will be required and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably.

Expenditure on charitable activities includes the costs of delivering services, exhibitions and other activities

undertaken to further the purposes of the charity and their associated support costs.

9



Womens Inclusive Team

Notes to The Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31 March 2020

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors and provisions

Pensions

2 Detailed comparatives for the statement of financial activities 

Unrestricted Restricted Total

Funds Funds 2019

Income from: £ £ £

Charitable activities: 117,050  86,143    203,193    

Total income 117,050  86,143    203,193    

Expenditure on:

Charitable activities: 79,946    86,143 166,089    

Total expenditure 79,946    86,143    166,089    

37,104    -          37,104      

Reconciliation of funds

Total funds brought forward at start of the period 5,285      5,285        

Total funds carried forward at end of the period 42,389    -          42,389      

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme and the pension charge represents the amounts

payable by the company to the fund in the year.

Cash at bank and cash in hand includes cash and short term highly liquid investments with a short maturity of

three months or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar account.  

Creditors and provisions are recognised where the charity has a present obligation resulting from a past event

that will probably result in the transfer of funds to a third party and the amount due to settle the obligation can be

measured or estimated reliably. Creditors and provisions are normally recognised at their settlement amount

after allowing for any trade discounts due.

Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount due after any trade discount offered.

Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due.

Net income / (expenditure) for the year
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Womens Inclusive Team

Notes to The Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31 March 2020

3 Income from charitable activities

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total

Funds Funds 2020 2019

£ £ £ £

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Early Years 81,825    -          81,825    87,211     

Private Hire 6,062      -          6,062      4,157       

Account3 Ltd -          -          -          8,129       

Big Lottery Fund -          24,328    24,328    48,656     

Clarion House -          -          -          25,000     

Limehouse Project - Child Care -          14,502    14,502    11,652     

Tower Hamlet Homes - STEP 8,415      -          8,415      11,522     

Tower Hamlets LTD -GP Care Group 15,922    -          15,922    2,580       

Wise Youth Project - Prevent 8,400      -          8,400      1,365       

East End Connection - ESOL -          -          -          449          

Be Inspired 2,781      -          2,781      -           

LBTH -          -          -          519          

ELBA 1,500      -          1,500      -           

Social Services 15,600    -          15,600    -           

Mental Health Training 3,000      -          3,000      -           

Somali Speaking CS        2,431      -          2,431      -           

Osmani Trust -          -          -          835          

Other Income 5,951      -          5,951      1,118       

151,887  38,830    190,717  203,193   

4 Analysis of expenditure

Current year Support Total Total

Unrestricted Restricted Costs 2020 2019

£ £ £ £ £

Project cost -           9,294      -          9,294              9,927 

Salaries 93,709     29,536    -          123,245      104,383 

Other staff Costs -           -          10,378    10,378            6,327 

Office cost -           -          14,645    14,645            8,981 

Premises costs -           -          16,458    16,458          21,018 

Professional fee -           -          11,647    11,647          13,172 

IT costs -           -          2,115      2,115              2,281 

93,709     38,830    55,243    187,782  166,089    

Support costs allocation 55,243     -          (55,243) -          -           

148,952   38,830    -          187,782  166,089   

Analysis of expenditure

Prior year Support Total 

Unrestricted Restricted Costs 2019

£ £ £ £

Project cost 1,103      8,824      -          9,927        

Salaries 62,757    41,626    -          104,383    

Other staff Costs -          5,500      827         6,327        

Office cost -          2,002      6,979      8,981        

Premises costs -          18,500    2,518      21,018      

Professional fee -          4,825      8,347      13,172      

IT costs -          -          2,281      2,281        

63,860    81,277    20,952    166,089    

Support costs allocation 16,086    4,866      (20,952) -            
79,946    86,143    -          166,089    
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Womens Inclusive Team

Notes to The Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31 March 2020

5 Net income/ (expenditure)

2020 2019

Net income/ (expenditure) is stated after charging: £ £

Independent examiner's fee (including VAT) 480         480          

Depreciation 1,097      1,098       

6

2020 2019

£ £

Wages and salaries 121,928  102,715   

Social security costs 800         1,202       

Pension costs 517         466          

123,245  104,383   

No member of staff received emoluments of more than £60,000 in this year (2019: None)

The average monthly numbers of employees during the year was 15 (2019: 12).

7 Tangible Fixed Assets Computer Office

Equipment Equipment Total

£ £ £

Cost

At 1 April 2019 4,397      10,633    15,030      

At 31 March 2020 4,397      10,633    15,030      

Depreciation

At 1 April 2019 4,299      9,633      13,931      

Charge for the period 99           1,000      1,099        

At 31 March 2020 4,397      10,633    15,030      

Net book value

At 31 March 2020 0             0             0               

At 31 March 2019 99          1,000     1,098       

The total employee benefits including pension contributions of the key management personnel were £Nil (2019:

£Nil). During the year there were no redundancy payments.

Analysis of staff costs, trustee remuneration and 

expenses and cost of key management personnel

The trustees of the charitable company were not paid or received any other benefits from employment with the

charity in the year (2019: £nil) neither were they reimbursed expenses during the year (2019: £nil). No charity

trustee received payment for professional or other services supplied to the charity (2019: £nil).
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Womens Inclusive Team

Notes to The Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31 March 2020

8 Debtors 2020 2019

£ £

Accrued Income 21,031    -           

Other Debtors 734         734          

21,765    734          

9 Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 2020 2019

£ £

Taxation, social security and Pension 2,712      304          

Other creditors 336         336          

Accruals 1,820      1,620       

4,868      2,260       

10 Analysis of Net Assets between Funds

Current year

Unrestricted Restricted Total  

Funds Funds 2020

£ £ £

Current assets 50,192    -          50,192      

Current liabilities (4,868) -          (4,868)

45,324    -          45,324      

Analysis of Net Assets between Funds (prior year)

Unrestricted Restricted Total  

Funds Funds 2019

£ £ £

Tangible fixed assets 1,098      -          1,098        

Current assets 43,551    -          43,551      

Current liabilities (2,260) -          (2,260)

42,389    -          42,389      
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Womens Inclusive Team

Notes to The Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31 March 2020

11 Movements in Funds

            At 1 April Incoming Outgoing At 31 March

2019 Resources Resources 2020

Restricted Funds £ £ £ £

Big Lottery Fund  -          24,328    (24,328) - 

Limehouse Project - Child Care -          14,502    (14,502) - 

-          38,830    (38,830) -            

Unrestricted Funds

General funds 42,389    151,887  (148,952) 45,324      

Total Funds 42,389    190,717  (187,782) 45,324      

Movements in Funds (prior year)

            At 1 April Incoming Outgoing At 31 March

2018 Resources Resources 2019

Restricted Funds

Big Lottery Fund -          48,656 (48,656) - 

Clarion House -          25,000 (25,000) - 

Limehouse Project - Child Care -          11,652 (11,652) - 

Osmani Trust -          835 (835) - 

Unrestricted Funds

General funds 5,285      203,193  (166,089) 42,389      

Total Funds 5,285      203,193  (166,089) 42,389      

Restricted funds are for the following purposes:

12 Company Status

13 Related party transactions

The company is limited by guarantee of £1 per member without share capital.

There are no donations from related parties which are outside the normal course of business and no restricted

donations from related parties. There is no balance due to/from related parties at the end of the year.

Big Lottery Fund:

We received funding from Big Lottery for various activities for women and girls from their women and Girls

Initiative Funding. This included funding requirements such as rent and delivery projects.

Limehouse Project - Child Care:

This was partnership funding from Big Lottery and included WIT, Limehouse Project and Account 3. This

projects for this funding was round employment and training. 

There are no related party transactions to disclose for the year (2019: none).
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